504880769 04/23/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4927510

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TOWERCO STAFFING, INC.	04/19/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PILOT FIBER INC.
Street Address:	325 HUDSON STREET
Internal Address:	FLOOR 10
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10013

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15798967

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)336-8001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212 336 8000

Email: ptodocket@arelaw.com

Correspondent Name: NEIL M. ZIPKIN, AMSTER ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN LLP

Address Line 1: 90 PARK AVENUE Address Line 2: 21ST FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	67793/4	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NEIL M. ZIPKIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Neil M. Zipkin/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/23/2018	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment - Utility Infrastructure Mapping#page1.tif source=Assignment - Utility Infrastructure Mapping#page2.tif source=Assignment - Utility Infrastructure Mapping#page3.tif

PATENT 504880769 REEL: 045609 FRAME: 0913

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Towerco Staffing, Inc. (hereinafter "the Assignor"), having a principal place of business at 5000 Valleystone Drive, Suite 200, Cary, North Carolina 27519, is the owner, by assignment, of an application for United States Letters Patent entitled Utility Infrastructure

Mapping, filed on October 31, 2017, under Serial No. 15 798,967; and

WHEREAS, Pilot Fiber Inc. (hereinafter "the Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 325 Hudson Street, Floor 10, New York, NY 10013, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention described therein, and each and every patent that can be issued on said application and on said invention in the United States of America and in its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign to the United States of America;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application, the aforesaid invention, and each and every patent that may be issued on the aforesaid invention and application in the United States of America, and in its territories and possessions and also in all countries foreign to the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which a patent or patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 045609 FRAME: 0914 Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent on the aforesaid invention or resulting from the aforesaid application directly to the Assignee.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee and its successors to apply for a patent or patents directly in its own name upon the aforesaid invention wherever the same is permitted by law, and also assigns, sells, transfers and sets over unto the Assignee and its successors all priority rights under the aforesaid application.

Assignor further covenants to execute all additional instruments and to do all things necessary to carry out the purpose of this instrument, at the expense of the Assignee and its successors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has signed this Assignment on this \_\_\_ day of April 2018.

TowerCo Staffing, Inc., a Delaware corporation

By:
Name: Richard Byrne
Title: CEO
Date: April 19, 2018

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ) ss:

**COUNTY OF WAKE** 

On this day of April, 2018, before me, a Notary Public, in and for said county, personally appeared Richard Byrne, to me personally known, who being by me duly (sworn or affirmed) did say that that person is CEO of said TowerCo, Staffing, Inc. and that said instrument was signed on behalf of the said TowerCo, Staffing Inc. authority of its board of directors and the said CEO acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said TowerCo Staffing, Inc. by it voluntarily executed.

Notary Public.

My commission expires:

JILL E HARVEY
NOTARY PUBLIC
WAKE COUNTY, NC
My Commission Expires 7 26 3630

(seal)

PATENT REEL: 045609 FRAME: 0915

## Pilot Fiber Inc., a Delaware corporation

By:	rafin 1/2
Name:	Andrew Avorn
Title:	General Counsel
Date:	4-20-18

STATE OF	)
	) ss.:
COUNTY OF	)

I, Michael J. Singani (name of officer taking acknowledgement), a Notary Public, certify that Andrew Avorn personally came before me this day and acknowledged that he/she is General Counsel of Pilot Fiber Inc., a Delaware corporation, and that he/she, as General Counsel, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing on behalf of the corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal this 20 day of April, 2018.

(Official Seal)
Official Signature of Notary

Notary's printed or typed name Notary Public

My commission expires: February 23, 2019

MICHAEL J. SIRIANNI
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 01S16319957

My Commission Expires February 23, 20 19

PATENT REEL: 045609 FRAME: 0916

**RECORDED: 04/23/2018**